
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.44 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 12 October 2018

Dear Councillor, 

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held in the Council Chamber 
- Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 of the 05/09/2018

4. Forward Work Programme Update 9 - 24

5. Additional Learning Needs and Educational Tribunal Act 2018  25 - 72
Invitees:

Cllr Charles Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration
All Members of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1
Lindsay Harvey, Corporate Director - Education and Family Support
Nicola Echanis, Head of Education and Early Help
Michelle Hatcher, Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement
John Fabes, Specialist Officer Post 16 Education & Training
Elizabeth Jones, Additional Learning Needs Transformation, Central South Consortium
Denise Inger, Chief Executive Director SNAP Cymru

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 

Public Document Pack



transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
MC Clarke
PA Davies
SK Dendy
J Gebbie
CA Green
M Jones

MJ Kearn
JE Lewis
AA Pucella
KL Rowlands
SG Smith
G Thomas

T Thomas
SR Vidal
DBF White
A Williams

Registered Representatives

Tim Cahalane Roman Catholic Church
Rev Canon Edward Evans Church in Wales
William Bond Special School Sector
Ciaron Jackson Primary School Sector
K Pascoe Secondary Schools Sector



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

MC Clarke SK Dendy J Gebbie MJ Kearn
JE Lewis AA Pucella KL Rowlands G Thomas
T Thomas DBF White A Williams

Apologies for Absence

M Jones and PJ White

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Tracy Watson Scrutiny Officer

Invitees:

Megan Davies Independent Profeesional Advocate, Tros 
Gynnal Plant Cymru

Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care
Richard Jones CEO – Mental Health Matters Wales
Laura Kinsey Head of Children's Social Care
Richard Thomas
Jason Tynan Chief Executive, People First Bridgend

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor DBF White declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 – Advocacy – Adults 
and Children’s Services as he was involved in putting together a café for those with 
mental health issues at Westward Community Centre which they have free of charge.

51. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of
[...]
the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (COSC) who will determine whether to remove the item from the 
FWP or to re-add for further prioritisation at a future date.

3.6 The FWPs will remain flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input 
from each SOSC and any information gathered from FWP meetings with Corporate 
Directors and Cabinet.

4. Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 Attached at Appendix B is the overall FWP for the SOSCs which includes the topics 
prioritised by the COSC for the next set of SOSCs in Table A, as well as topics that 
were deemed important for future prioritisation at Table B.  This has been compiled 
from suggested items from each of the SOSCs at previous meetings as well as the 
COSC. It also includes information proposed from Corporate Directors, detail from 
research undertaken by Scrutiny Officers and information from FWP Development 
meetings between the Scrutiny Chairs and Cabinet. 

4.2 The Committee is asked to first consider the next topic they have been allocated by 
the COSC in Table A and determine what further detail they would like the report to 
contain, what questions they wish Officers to address and if there are any further 
invitees they wish to attend for this meeting to assist Members in their investigation.

4.3 The Committee is also asked to then prioritise up to six items from the list in Table B 
to present to the COSC for formal prioritisation and designation to each SOSC for 
the next set of meetings.  

Corporate Parenting

4.4 Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the responsibility of a local 
authority towards looked after children and young people.  This is a legal 
responsibility given to local authorities by the Children Act 1989 and the Children Act 
2004. The role of the Corporate Parent is to seek for children in public care the 
outcomes every good parent would want for their own children. The Council as a 
whole is the ‘corporate parent’, therefore all Members have a level of responsibility 
for the children and young people looked after by Bridgend. 

Page 10



4.5 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how each item they consider 
affects children in care and care leavers, and in what way can the Committee assist 
in these areas.  

4.6 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet-Committee and particularly any decisions or 
changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents.

Identification of Further Items

4.7 The Committee are reminded of the Criteria form which Members can use to propose 
further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for prioritisation at 
a future meeting.  The Criteria Form emphasises the need to consider issues such 
as impact, risk, performance, budget and community perception when identifying 
topics for investigation and to ensure a strategic responsibility for Scrutiny and that 
its work benefits the organisation.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules

5.1 The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to the review and 
development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the power to 
promote or improve economic, social or environmental wellbeing in the County 
Borough of Bridgend.  Any changes to the structure of the Scrutiny Committees and 
the procedures relating to them would require the Bridgend County Borough Council 
constitution to be updated.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications attached to this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, with 
5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people. 
The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve the well-
being goals 
[...]
y prejudice the continuation of 

their contract? 

Further proposed that Communities be invited to add to report and attend meeting to update Committee on safe routes assessment to determine 

what work has been undretaken since funding was allocated to this over a year ago.

Specific Information to request

To include information on what work has taken place following the Social Services and Wellbeing Act population assessment.  

To also cover the following:

•        Regional Annual Plan

•       Bridgend Social Services Commissioning Strategy

Update on situation and way forward with Regional Working with Cwm Taf?

How will we undertake Regional working?

Site visit to current Extra Care Housing and then to new site once work has begun

Briefing for SOSC 1 on Child Practice Reviews - details of latest CPRs over last 12-18 months - what recommendations have come out of them, 

how have they been responded to, how have they helped inform future work to help safeguard children.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

18 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – EDUCATION AND FAMILY SUPPORT

ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATIONAL TRIBUNAL (ALNET) ACT 2018

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of:

 the developments of the ALNET Act (2018) in Wales; and

 the work undertaken across the region to prepare for the introduction of the 
Act and how as a local authority we are preparing for it.

2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-

 Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure 
that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
of all people in the county 

 Helping people to become more self-reliant - taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible 
and support the development of resources throughout the community that 
can help deliver the Council’s priorities.

3. Background

 3.1    The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill was passed by 
the National Assembly for Wales on 12 December 2017 and after receiving Royal 
Assent became the ALNET Act 2018 on 24 January 2018.

3.2 The Act aims to create: 

 a unified legislative framework to support all children of compulsory school age 
or below with additional learning needs (ALN) and to support young people with 
ALN who are in school or further education (FE);

 an integrated, collaborative process of assessment, planning and monitoring 
which facilitates early, timely and effective interventions; and

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 a fair and transparent system for providing information and advice, and for 
resolving concerns and appeals. 
 

3.3 It is expected that the ALN system set out in the ALNET Act will be fully 
implemented over a three-year period. The implementation period is expected to 
run from September 2020 to August 2023.

3.4 This transformed system will:

 ensure that all learners with ALN are supported to overcome barriers to learning 
and achieve their full potential;

 improve the planning and delivery of support for learners from 0 to 25 with ALN, 
placing learners’ needs, views, wishes and feelings at the heart of the process; 
and

 focus on the importance of identifying needs early and putting in place timely 
and effective interventions which are monitored and adapted to ensure they 
deliver the desired outcomes.

3.5    In the meantime, local authorities and all those who work with children and
[...]
heir full potential;

 improve the planning and delivery of support for learners from 0 to 25 with ALN, 
placing learners’ needs, views, wishes and feelings at the heart of the process; and

 focus on the importance of identifying needs early and putting in place timely and 
effective interventions which are monitored and adapted to ensure they deliver the 
desired outcomes.

This document sets out the Central South Region’s 2018-19 plan detailing the priorities, 
objectives, actions and monitoring arrangements needed to support the implementation of 
the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal Act. The identified priorities and 
actions were informed through an extensive evaluation of current practice, the details of 
which can be found in the Central South State of the Region Summary Report.  

Page 34



The purpose of this plan is to align support to the objectives of the Additional Learning 
Needs and Education Tribunal Act so that local authorities, consortia, schools, further 
education colleges and local health boards collaborate to transform the expectations, 
experiences and outcomes for children and young people with additional learning needs. 
This plan of action that will assist in:

 ensuring that all learners with ALN are supported to overcome barriers to learning
 improving the planning and delivery of support for learners from 0-25 with ALN, 

placing learners needs, views, wishes and feelings at the heart of the process
 identifying needs early and putting in place timely and effective interventions which 

are monitored and adapted to ensure they deliver desired outcomes.

Reporting, monitoring and governance arrangements

The ALN Transformation Lead reports through regular meetings with the Host Director 
(RCT) and a termly update is provided for the Director’s Group and the Managing Director 
of the Central South Consortium. The Transformation Lead meets on a monthly basis with 
the Lead Director for Inclusion (Merthyr) and attends the 
[...]
A ILs

Merthyr
LA

8.5 Develop 
accessible 
pathways for 
young people 
who wish to 
challenge the 
content of their 
Individual 
Development 
Plans. 

Holos to undertake 
further work on the 
CSC Mediation 
and Dispute 
Resolution 
Handbook by 
consulting 
specifically with 
children and young 
people across the 
region about how 
best to support 
them in 
challenging the 
content of their 
IDPs or the 
provision they 
receive.

Mar 
2019

£5,000 LAs Merthyr
LA

Page 66



Appendix 2

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015 ASSESSMENT

 Project Description (key aims): 
The developments of the ALNET Act (2018) in Wales and the work 
undertaken across the CSC region to prepare for the introduction of the 
ALNET Act and how as a LA we are preparing for it

Section 1 Complete the table below to assess how well you have applied the 
5 ways of working.

1. How does your project / activity balance short-term need with 
the long-term and planning for the future?

Long-term

(The importance 
of balancing 
short term needs 
with the need to 
safeguard the 
ability to also 
meet long term 
needs)

The implementation plan balances the need for a short, medium and 
long-term approach to the introduction of the ALNET Act.

2. How does your project / activity put resources into preventing 
problems occurring or getting worse?

Prevention

(How acting to 
prevent 
problems 
occurring or 
getting worse 
may help public 
bodies meet their 
objectives)

The implementation plan clearly identifies the resources required in 
order to ensure that all stakeholders are fully prepared for the 
implementation of the ALNET Act.  The focus of the ALNET Act is upon 
early identification of need and provision in place to meet the need.

3. How does your project / activity deliver economic, social, 
environmental & cultural outcomes together?

Integration

(Considering 
how the public 
body’s well-being 
objectives may 
impact upon 
each of the 
wellbeing goals, 
on their 
objectives, o
[...]
r 2018

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme Update
	2 - 18 10 18 - Item 4 - Appendix A - Feedback
	3 - 18 10 18 - Item 4 - Feedback - MHM 2 case studies 2018
	4 - 18 10 18 - Item 4 - Feedback - Letter to Minister
	5 - 18 10 18 - Item 4 - Appendix B

	5 Additional Learning Needs and Educational Tribunal Act 2018



Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

J Gebbie M Jones AA Pucella G Thomas
T Thomas A Williams

Apologies for Absence

MC Clarke, SK Dendy, MJ Kearn and KL Rowlands

Registered Representatives

Rev Canon Edward Evans Church in Wales
K Pascoe Secondary Schools Sector

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Invitees:

Councillor Richard Collins
John Fabes Specialist Officer Post 16 Education & Training
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Michelle Hatcher Group Manager - Inclusion
Councillor Charles Smith Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration
Councillor Carolyn Webster Chairperson Subject Scrutiny Committee 1
Councillor Amanda Williams Vice-Chairperson Audit Committee

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C Webster declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5. as her son  has a 
Statement of SEN. She was also Treasurer of the National Autistic Society in Bridgend.  

56. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                  That the Minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 dated 5 September 2018, be approved as a true 
and accurate record.

57. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (FWP)

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report on behalf of the Head of Legal and Regulatory 
Services that gave an update with regard to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee FWP’s.

Appendix A to the report contained feedback from the previous meetings of Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 together with responses to these where 
appropriate, including any that were outstanding.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

2

Attached at Appendix B to the report, was the overall FWP for the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, that included the topics prioritised by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the next round of Committees (in Table A), as well as topics that 
were deemed important for future prioritisation at Table B.

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members of the Criteria Form which they could use to 
propose further items for the FWP which the Committee could then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.

RESOLVED:                  That the report and supporting information as outlined in the 
attached Appendices, be noted.

58. ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATIONAL TRIBUNAL (ALNET) ACT 2018

The Corporate Director – Education and Family Support submitted a report to inform the 
Committee of the developments of the ALNET Act (2018) in Wales and the work 
undertaken across the region to prepare for the introduction of the Act and how as a 
local authority we were preparing for it.

The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement outlined the main areas of the 
report, following which the Chairperson invited questions from Members to the Invitees.

A Member felt that more clarity needed to be given in relation to the responsibilities of 
the Act, such as who was responsible for completing Assessments and how partners 
would be challenged in the assessment of their work. She further noted that there was 
an intention to recruit one member of staff to support the work the Act would generate. 
The Members asked how long an Assessment would take to complete and if the local 
authority had the capacity to deliver the extra work that would be created under the Act.

The  ALN Transformation Lead from the Central South Consortium (CSC) advised that 
there would be no further children to support under the Act, as they were all identified 
within the current system being employed. She added that there would be extra 
expectation put upon local authorities and partners to deliver work required under the 
Act, however, young people with Special Educational Needs are currently being 
identified with their differing individual needs being met, and this trend would continue 
under ALNET. She further added that there were mechanisms in schools to identify 
children with Additional learning Needs (ALN). She explained  that work under the new 
Act would be more mandatory in some areas than is the case now.

The ALN Transformation Lead from the CSC explained, that new systems proposed to 
be put in place would allow for improved collaborative working between the Authority 
with partners and its key agencies/stakeholders. One of the key components of the Act 
was to address any breakdown between such partners. She noted what one of the 
Members had said earlier, that there is one lead officer that has been recruited to 
support extra ALNET work. However, she added there would be a new lead officer 
recruited in each and every Health Board that supports the local authorities who form 
part of the Central South Consortia. New policies and procedures to be introduced under 
the Act, would also allow for improved ownership of the different areas of work that need 
to be processed in a timely manner.

A Member sought clarification that the Act would continue to support young people with 
ALN up to the age of 25.

The CSC representative advised that this would be the case. She added that BCBC 
have also created a transitional programme for individual’s post 16 with a view to 
shadowing children with ALN as they become older and proceed into higher education. 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

3

The Cabinet Member Education and Regeneration referred Members to the report’s 
financial implications, and the considerable amount of funding that would support the 
new ALN proposals, including through the various avenues of Grant Funding, the 
Consortia and its participating Authorities. He urged Members of the Committee to put 
pressure on Welsh Government 
In future should this be required, to continue funding work required under the new Act.

A Member queried the different streams of grant funding for the ALNET as detailed in 
the report, which when added up, did not equate to the total of £783k as was specified 
on page 36 of Appendix 1.

The CSC representative advised that this may be a clerical error, and she would look 
into this outside of the meeting, and inform the Member accordingly.

A Member noted that considerable investment was required in order to adequately 
comply with the provisions of the new Act and its major aims and objectives. He further 
noted that the work required would be strategic, involve a considerable amount of 
collaborative work with partners, which would require performance management. The 
transformed system would ensure that all learners with ALN are supported to overcome 
barriers of learning and achieve their full potential; improve the planning and delivery of 
support for learners;, and finally, focus on the importance of identifying needs early and 
putting in place timely and effective interventions which are monitored and adapted to 
ensure they deliver the desired outcomes. He also noted the connection between the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, and the objectives of the ALNET. 
He asked officers what changes were at the heart of the service delivery outcomes.

The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement advised that the work required 
under the new Act would reflect a person centred approach that would feed into 
Supported Individual Development Plans on a wholesale basis. A pilot exercise had 
been introduced as part of preparation during the last 3 years or so, in certain schools. 
The new Act would ensure that the voices of children and parents are both heard and 
appropriately acted upon. 

She added that Development Plans would wherever possible replace Statementing, in 
order to adopt a more personal approach than which currently exists..

Training events would be put in place for schools during the transitional period, with the 
Head teacher of Deputy Head teacher of schools attending these. The first such session 
would raise awareness of the Act and the main themes of this, followed by sessions on 
the ALN Code in order to plan for the conversion of change(s).   

A Member referred to page 36 of the report and the allocation of grant funding for 
ALNET, and he asked under what formula this was based upon.

The ALN Transformation Lead from the CSC advised that this funding was allocated on 
a regional basis. She added that she would give the formula for this to the Councillor 
outside of the meeting. Further initial funding had also been allocated to local authorities 
in order for them to meet the demands of the new legislation. This was applied to all 
Central South Consortium local authorities, as well as also being looked at on a regional 
basis.

A Registered Representative noted from the report that there was only reference made 
to four local authorities comprising the Consortium, when there was actually five.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

4

The representative of CSC confirmed that this was an oversight on her part in formatting 
the report, and confirmed that the Vale of Glamorgan, as well as the four other local 
authorities of BCBC, City of Cardiff Council, Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Councils were all part of the Consortium.

A Member noted that the Autism Bill was being reviewed by Welsh Government, and he 
asked that if this Bill was approved, would this improve data collation, for example 
confirming how many individuals in Wales are diagnosed with the condition as well as 
giving more accurate data in respect of people with ALN. He added also that data such 
as this should be compared at a national level between local authorities.

The Assistant Director, SNAP Cymru advised that collection of data in areas such as 
ALN was robust, though avenues were continually being looked at to improve this further 
and this work would continue under the new Act, including not just locally but nationally 
also.

The  ALN Transformation Lead from the CSC added that there were stricter regimes in 
schools than has previously been the case. For example, it was now mandatory for 
schools to have Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators (SENCOs), with all teachers 
also receiving appropriate training in order that they may sufficiently support pupils with 
ALN.

A Member, following up on a previous question, asked if it was a statutory obligation for 
local authorities to collect data on people with ALN.

The  ALN Transformation Lead from the CSC advised that it wasn’t, however, such data 
collation was undertaken and deemed as a priority under the new Act.

A Member referred to the   financial implications and funding proposals, and asked 
Invitees if this was sufficient, particularly in the continuation of work under the Act, as 
opposed to the initial work required.

The Corporate Director – Education and Family Support advised that funding work under 
the new Act would be challenging, though it was proposed to look at increased 
innovative ways of working collaboratively across each of the local authorities that make-
up the Consortia.

A Member noted that Subject O&S Committee 1 had previously considered a report on 
ALN proposals in September 2017, and that Members of Subject O&S Committee 2 had 
not had sight of these. It was his belief that some of these recommendations (which 
were in turn presented to Cabinet), related to the future funding of ALN. He was also 
aware that there had been a 2.4% cut as part of this year’s budget proposals to Special 
Educational Needs (SEN), so it was very important therefore that grant funding available 
was optimised to its fullest extent.

The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement, whilst being unable to comment 
on the above, did advise Members that there had been increased support in terms of the 
provision of support for learners with ALN, at Ysgol Bryn Castell, the Bridge Pupil 
Referral Unit, as well as extra support being provided at Foundation Phase of pupils 
being educated. Extra tutoring in literacy and numeracy was also being provided for 
people with ALN, as well as the opening of a further Resource Centre being proposed.

She added that there would also be increased support in mainstream and special 
schools for ALN pupils.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

5

A Registered Representative advised that most schools were struggling in terms of their 
resources, and this was partly evidenced by the number of School Governor vacancies 
there were at some schools. Despite the earlier contribution from Invitees, most schools 
were also struggling financially, particularly mainstream schools and the support of 
children with SEN or ALN. He was of the opinion that in view of dwindling School 
budgets that local authorities had faced in recent years as part of the recession, which 
were still ongoing, the ALN changes needed to be fully funded by Welsh Government 
(WG). He added that although extra support provision had been made available at 
mainstream schools for pupils with ALN, this was still very short of that which was 
required.

The Cabinet Member Education and Regeneration confirmed that the Council was doing 
everything within its power to implement the ALN Bill, and that there was an expectancy 
of the coming into fruition of this being supported financially by WG

A Member asked if there was a problem associated with recruitment of teaching staff in 
the medium of Welsh.

The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement confirmed that there was 
difficulty in recruiting staff who were conversant in Welsh in teaching roles.

The Chairperson asked if this was a problem that only existed in Bridgend County 
Borough or if it extended to other areas.

The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement confirmed that this problem 
existed throughout Wales, but more particularly in South Wales. She added that this was 
being reviewed with a view to attracting teaching staff who are conversant in the medium 
of Welsh, including recruiting such staff who also have first-hand experience in 
supporting people with learning needs.

A Member felt that provisions of the new Act seemed to encourage more mediation with 
a view to looking to avoid wherever possible tribunals which were costly to the Authority.

The Corporate Director Education and Family Support confirmed that the Authority did 
look to discourage the holding of tribunals, through looking to meet a young person’s 
needs with the assistance of partner agencies at an early stage.

The Chairperson on behalf of Members, thanked the Invitees for their attendance and 
responding to Members’ questions, following which they retired from the meeting.

Conclusions:

Members recommended:

 The Committee were concerned that the report indicated that only one additional 
member of staff is to be employed, members felt that as the implementation 
won’t begin until 2020, that this is something that should be monitored in the 
future and the Committee recommended receiving regular updates on this.

 Members recommended that if not already done so that the ALN funding is ring-
fenced to implement the provisions within the Act, so that it is only used for that 
stated purpose.  

 Members also recommended that this be referred to the BREP panel.

Further Information requested



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

6

Members asked for clarity around the responsibilities under the Act as to who is 
responsible for completing assessments - what is the legal responsibility of the partners 
undertaking assessments and what legal redress and means of scrutiny does the 
authority have if they fail to deliver?

 Members noted that the funding allocations on page 36 did not add up.

That the representative from the Central South Consortium follows this up and gives 
feedback to Members, as this was believed to be a clerical error.

 Members raised concern whether the ACT would be funded correctly and the 
potential risk to the implementation of the bill if WG funding isn’t transferred to 
LAs to implement it.  The committee agreed to support the cabinet member on 
this, reiterating the importance of long term funding to be allocated to support the 
bill. 

 Officers have offered to provide a note to the committee on the specific funding 
allocated for Post 16 ALN provision.

 Members highlighted that whilst the report is detailed; it was littered with strategic 
terminology and asked what change will those at the heart of this particular 
service delivery expect to see as part of this legislation. The Corporate Director – 
Education and Family Support to supply supplementary guidance in respect of 
the Act. 

 In respect of allocation of grant funds, whilst it is accepted that the grant is based 
on self-evaluation members asked for the formula that WG applied before these 
grant figures were publicised to be provided.

 Members raised concern that, as anybody up to the age of 25 will be eligible to 
have an assessment should they request one – What plans were in place for the 
Authority to cope with the demand? 

 Furthermore, whilst members appreciated that some of these young people will 
be in further education, some will not and concern was raised by members as to 
who has responsibility for these young people, how is contact going to be made 
with them and how will they be helped?

 Based on current service delivery, if the service delivery increases there should 
be flexibility in WG to increase the grant funding.  Is this formula, criteria, self-
evaluation and self-analysis dynamic in nature so that it can be modified if further 
demand is identified?  

 Members noted that data collection was a non-statutory obligation in respect of 
ALN and that we would tap into other LAs.  Therefore members recommend that 
it should be noted as an important facet of the methodology that should be used 
to measure and compare impact. 

    
59. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 11:39


